Attachment D



10:00 a.m.

- 4600.000 S-3 Consider the recommendation of the Carmel Valley Blue Ribbon Committee to provide funding to prepare preliminary Engineering and Environmental Studies and Acquire Right-of Way for the Rio Road Extension.

 BOARD ACTION: Upon motion of Supervisor Johnsen, seconded by Supervisor Potter, and carried by those members present with Supervisor Pennycook absent, the Board of Supervisors hereby takes the following actions:
 - Considered the recommendation of the Carmel Valley Blue Ribbon Committee to provide funding to prepare preliminary engineering and environmental studies and acquire right-of-way for the Rio Road Extension;
 - Provided conceptual support of the Committee's recommendation; and
 - Provided direction to Public Works Department to explore all funding options.

10:10 a.m.

0403.725 S-4 Request the Transportation Agency for Monterey County (TAMC) to approve a task to prepare a Countywide Regional Development Impact Fee Analysis.

BOARD ACTION: Upon motion of Supervisor Johnsen, seconded by Supervisor Potter, and unanimously carried by those members present with Supervisor Pennycook absent, the Board approved the staff's recommendations.

10:30 a.m.

0130.000 S-5 Consider and adopt policy for the processing of lot line adjustments on lands under Williamson Act contract, including compliance with Government Code section 51257.

BOARD ACTION: Upon motion of Supervisor Johnsen, seconded by Supervisor Potter, and unanimously carried by those members present with Supervisor Pennycook absent, the Board adopted Resolution No. 00-462, thereby approving the staff's recommendations.

11:00 a.m.

1900.0000 S-6 Meet with Congressman Sam Farr and Assembly Member Fred Keeley regarding the 2000 Legislative Session.

BOARD ACTION: The Board received presentations from Congressman Sam Farr and Assembly Member Fred Keeley.

12:00 p.m.

Recess to Lunch

1:30 p.m.

5100.000 S-7 Received report regarding Pajaro Station Area
Feasibility Analysis and authorize Redevelopment Agency
staff to work with the Economic Development
Administration for a Livable Communities Grant in the
amount of \$200,000.
BOARD ACTION: Upon motion of Supervisor Potter,
seconded by Supervisor Johnsen, and unanimously carried
by those members present with Supervisor Pennycook
absent, the Board approved the staff's recommendations.

Before the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California

| RESOLUTION NO. 00-462 |
|--|
| A Resolution of the Monterey County Board of Supervisors Relating to the Processing of Lot Line Adjustments Affecting Property Under Agricultural Preserve Contract Pursuant to the Williamson Act. |
| THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS FINDS, DETERMINES AND DECLARES AS FOLLOWS: |
| A. The California Land Conservation Act of 1965, also known as the Williamson Act, (Government Code section 51200 et seq.) established a program of property tax incentives for the preservation of agricultural land and open space; and |
| B. Section 51257 was added to the California Government Code effective January 1, 1998. Section 51257 facilitates lot line adjustments on Williamson Act lands by providing for the recission of existing agricultural preserve contracts and the simultaneous creation of new contracts applying to the adjusted parcels; and |
| C. When a jurisdiction approves a lot line adjustment on Williamson Act lands, Section 51257 provides for the legislative body of that jurisdiction to make certain findings as a condition of the recission and simultaneous reexecution of new contracts for the subject lands; and |
| D The California Department of Conservation is the State agency charged with interpreting and overseeing the implementation of the Williamson Act, pursuant to Government Code section 51206. The California Department of Conservation interprets Section 51257 as mandating specified findings by the local legislative body in connection with the approval of any lot line adjustment on Williamson Act lands; and |
| E. Section 51257(e) provides that the section shall remain in effect only until January 1, 2003, unless that date is extended or deleted by further act of the Legislature. |
| NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT as long as Government Code section 51257 remains in effect, no proposed lot line adjustment involving land under agricultural preserve contract pursuant to the Williamson Act shall be approved unless all of the findings enumerated in Section 51257 are made by the Board of Supervisors with respect to the agricultural preserve parcels proposed to be adjusted. |
| On motion of Supervisor, seconded by Supervisor, seconded by Supervisor, by |

AYES: Supervisor(s) Calcagno, Johnsen and Potter.

NOES: None.

ABSENT: Supervisor Pennycook.

I, SALLY R. REED, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original resolution of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof at page _____ of Minute Book ______ 70 _____ December _______ 12, 2000

SALLY R. REED, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors, County of Monterey, State of California By ______ Area _____ Kukenall

Deputy

This page intentionally left blank